Ordinance No. 182223
*Amend a contract with Pacific Technology Group for additional services to install, configure and support the Water Bureau IBM FileNet P8 Imaging System (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 35504)
The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.
The Council finds:

1. On September 17, 2004 the City of Portland (City) executed Contract No. 35504.

2. The Water Bureau uses a FileNet system to store and retrieve images of important Bureau documents.
3. The Water Bureau has acquired the software and related hardware to upgrade their system to the current version of IBM FileNet.

4. In order to be used by the Water Bureau the system must be configured and the data and business processes migrated to the new version.  Pacific Technology Group (PTG) installed and configured the current Water Bureau system and has supported and maintained that system and provided customizations and revised configuration to keep the system current with the Water Bureau needs under Contract No. 35504.
5. In order to ensure that the City receives the full benefit of the IBM FileNet system, the City and PTG desire to enter into an Amendment to Contract No. 35504 for configuration of the IBM FileNet P8 system and migration of the data and business processes to the new version.
6. The Water Bureau and the Purchasing Agent concur with the need to amend the contract with PTG as a sole source provider to complete the balance of the work necessary to the configuration of the IBM FileNet P8 system in an amount not-to-exceed (NTE) $119,355 for additional services, bringing the total Contract NTE sum to $292,976.50.

7. Funding for this project is included in the Water Bureau’s FY 2008-09 budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized to execute an amendment to Contract No. 35504, between the City and PTG, in a form substantially in accordance with the contract amendment attached as Exhibit A.

Section 2.
The Council declares that an emergency exists to prevent a delay in acquiring the necessary professional services to ensure the delivery of essential City services; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.
	Passed by the Council: October 01, 2008
Mayor Tom Potter 
Prepared by: BoP – ms/mm
September 9, 2008
	GARY BLACKMER
Auditor of the City of Portland

By /s/ Susan Parsons

Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1345-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   182223
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	===
	===

	POTTER
	X
	



